e
—_—
QAN
Control Number: 35077
AR IRNEI
ltem Number: 1174
Addendum StartPage: O




November 10, 2020

Filing Clerk

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, TX 78711-3326

RE: Project No. 35077 - Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s Transmission
Contract Filing Pursuant to Subst. Rule 25.195(e)

Attached is an amendment to that certain Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement between
Pedernales Electiric Cooperative, Inc. (“PEC”) and North Fork Energy Storage, LLC (*Generator”),
dated April 28, 2020, for filing at the Public Utility Commission pursuant to Substantive Rule
25.195(e). This amendment to the Interconnection Agreement updates Exhibit C and does not
contain deviations from the Commission-approved Standard Generation Interconnection
Agreement ("SGIA").”

Respectfully submitted,

Gt Ml

Charles DeWitt

Enclosure

Pedernales Electric Cooperative Toll-free 888-554-4732 pec.coop
201 S Avenue F Payment hne 844-886-9798

P.O Box 1 Power interruptions 888-883-3379

Johnson City, Texas 78636




FIRST AMENDMENT
1o the

Interconnection Agreement

This Dirst Amendment to the 1 RCOT Standard Generation Intereonneetion Agreement (the “Amendment ™t 1
dated as of October 26, 2020 by and between Pedemates Llcetnic Coaperative, ine. (hereinafter catled "PEHC ™ and
North Fork | nergy Sorage, 14LC thereinafler catled “Generator™) is effective as of  Nov. 2 2020

RECITALS

WHEREAS PO and Generator entered inte that | RCOT Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement daicd

as April 28, 220 the " Agrecment™), and

WHTREAS. PEHC and Geserator wish o amend the Agreement o remove and replace Lahibit C.

Intereconaection Details. m s entirety

NOW, L REDORE, and i consideration of the mutoal covenants herein contained, the receipt and sufficieney
of which arc hereby acknosledged. PUC and Generator agree w amend the Agreement as follows:

1o b shiba L tnterconnection Detals, s removed and replaced m ks entirery with the 1 shibie C attached

frerete and incorporated heresn

2. Al other wenns and conditions ol the Agreenent aot hereby mudified shall continue 1 tull force and

eltect

Pedernates §Heetne Cooperative, dne

e , p .
o Pore L

Name: 130an Gednch
Py _\ e Bresdent, Lngingenng
Date SYECERBER. )3 Lo

&SRV\ ,

St ¥ Y

Motk ] ork | nergy Storage. L

1;:‘ M /{&M
Same Mark Klein

tnle Chief Operating Officer
e Oclober 29, 2020



1y

2)

3)

4)

5)

Exhibit “C”
Interconnection Details

Name: North Fork Energy Storage, LLC (North Fork Energy Storage) Interconnection

Point of Interconnection Location: The Point of Interconnection will be at the first
transmission pole located outside PEC’s Andice Substation (“TSP substation”) located in
Williamson County, TX as shown in Exhibit C1, Exhibit C2, and Exhibit C3.

Delivery Voltage: 138-kV

Number and Size of Generating Units: The Plant is a Battery Energy Storage System
(“BESS™) facility with one Point of Interconnection to the grid. The nominal Plant rating will
be approximately 100.49-MVA of AC power with a maximum rating of 100 MW at the Point

of Interconnection comprised of 33 inverter units.

Type of Generating Unit

Unit | JA # Inverters | Inverter | Inverter Inverter Model #
ID

(MW) Rating | Manufacturer
MW)

1

100.49 | 33 3.045 Power Electronics FS3510M

6)

Metering and Telemetry Equipment:

A) Generator acknowledges that the Plant will engage in wholesale energy storage in
accordance with the PUCT Rules and ERCOT Requirements for a Wholesale Storage
Load (“WSL”) and that the installation will require two meter points at the North Fork
Substation. One meter point will be on the 138-kV side of the Generator Step Up (GSU)
transformer to meter power flow across the point of interconnection (POI). One meter
point will be on the 34.5-kV side of the GSU in order to meter the power flow delivered
to the storage device. Meter data from the two meters will be used to determine the
auxiliary power load consumed by the facility.

B) The Transmission Service Provider shall, in accordance with ERCOT Requirements and
Good Utility Practices, install, own, operate, inspect, test, calibrate, and maintain primary
and back up ERCOT Polled Settlement (EPS) meters located at North Fork Substation.
The location of the meters are denoted on the one-line attached as Exhibit C1.

C) Generator shall provide suitable space within the North Fork Substation for the TSP-
specified enclosure for the EPS meters.

D) The Generator shall install, for TSP’s use, adequately rated instrument transformers to
accurately meter the Generator’s facilities. The location of the instrument transformers is
denoted on the one-line attached as Exhibit C1.

E) Generator shall, no fewer than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the In-Service
Date, provide, for TSP’s review and approval, the necessary equipment specifications,

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10282020 2 10/29/20



factory test reports, vendor cut-sheets and any other engineering drawings for the
aforementioned instrument transformers to be installed by Generator and used by TSP.

F) The Generator shall provide the cable and suitable conduit paths between the Generator’s
instrument transformers and the Generator’s control building for TSP’s use in metering
the WSL.

G) Generator shall provide access to and maintenance of the TSP-specified enclosure for the
EPS meters.

H) A Remote Terminal Unit (RTU) shall be provided by the Transmission Service Provider
at Andice Substation and will have a dedicated communication port available to provide
applicable breaker status and other telemetry data to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT
Nodal Operating Guides.

I) An RTU shall be provided by the Generator at the Generator’s interconnection substation
as part of the GIF and will have dedicated communication port(s) available to provide
breaker status and other telemetered data to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT Nodal
Operating Guides.

7) Generator Interconnection Facilities (GIF): The GIF shall consist of the following major
equipment, at a minimum:

A) Generator’s interconnection substation including control building, 138-kV step up
transformer(s), transformer protection, and 138-kV circuit breaker(s).

B) RTU and communication to provide breaker/switch status, telemetry and energy data
from the GIF to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.

C) One 138-kV breaker with associated appurtenances needed to connect the Generator.

D) Three (3) 34.5-kV metering current transformers and three (3) 34.5-kV metering
accuracy voltage transformers for TSP’s WSL metering.

E) Three (3) 138-kV metering current transformers and three (3) 138-kV metering accuracy
voltage transformers for TSP’s EPS metering.

F) Suitable conduit paths from the Generator’s control building to the Generator owned
metering current transformers and metering accuracy voltage transformers with review
and acceptance of design by TSP.

G) A138-kV bus.

H) Control house for relay and communications panels with space for TSP’s EPS and WSL
metering and communications equipment.

[) OPGW from North Fork’s substation to the POI. Generator shall dress out the OPGW in
a manner acceptable to the TSP to facilitate one (1) splice with the TSP owned fiber at
the POI and one (1) splice with the TSP owned WSL meter.

J) Fiber patch panel at the Generatot’s site, the Generator will install fiber jumpers from to
the TSP EPS and WSL meters.

Transmission structures and right-of-way from the POI to the North Fork Substation.
8) Transmission Service Provider Interconnection Facilities: The Transmission Service Provider
will provide the following major facilities for the TIF.

A) At Andice:

1) An A-frame structure.
2) One (1) 138-kV breaker with associated appurtenances needed to connect the
Generator into a ring bus configuration at Andice substation.

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020 3 10/29/20



3) Bus extensions, as needed.

4) 138-kV conductor from the Andice substation A-frame to the POI consisting of one
795 kemil Drake ACSR conductor per phase, and

5) OPGW (144 strands) from the POI to the TSP control house at Andice including an
OPGW splice box and rack at the POL.

6) One steel transmission pole at the POI.

B) At North Fork:
1) Metering Facilities which will include the following:

(1) Two (2) metering panels;
(i) Two (2) EPS meters (one primary meter and one backup meter);

(i)  Two (2) WSL meters (one primary meter and one backup meter);

9) Communications Facilities:

A) The Generator shall, in accordance with ERCOT requirements and Good Ulility Practice,
provide communication facilities that are, or may in the future be, necessary for effective
interconnected operation of the Plant and GIF with the transmission system, including but
not limited to OPGW from PEC Control house at Andice to Generator Control house at
North Fork. v

B) The Generator shall provide the dedicated channels or fiber pairs for necessary items
including Generator’s 138-kV radial circuit protective relaying, TSP’s EPS and WSL
metering, and Remedial Action Scheme communications.

10) System Protection Equipment:

A) Generators shall provide line protection panel(s) for Generator’s equipment at North
Fork, which will coordinate with the PEC line panel(s) at the Andice Substation;

B) Generator shall be responsible for the proper synchronization of its facilities with the TSP
transmission system, in accordance with ERCOT guidelines;

C) The Plant and the GIF shall be designed to isolate any fault, or to disconnect from or
isolate any abnormality that would negatively affect the ERCOT system. The Generator
shall be responsible for protection of its facilities. In particular, Generator shall provide
relays, circuit breakers, and all other devices necessary to promptly remove and fault
contribution of the generation equipment to any short circuit occurring on the TSP
system. Such protective equipment shall include, without limitation, a disconnect device
or switch with the appropriate interrupting capability to be located within the GIF,
Generator shall be responsible for protection of such facilities from such conditions as
negative sequence currents, over or under frequency, sudden load rejection, over or under
voltage, generator loss of field, inadvertent energization (reverse power) and uncleared
transmission system faults.

D) The Plant and the GIF shall have protective relaying that is consistent with the protective
relaying criteria described in the ERCOT Requirements and NERC standards. If
requested by the TSP, Generator shall at Generator’s expense, provide corrections or

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Extubit C revision WSL meter_10292020 4 10/29/20



additions to existing control and protective equipment required to protect the ERCOT
system or to comply with government, industry regulations, or standard changes.

E) The Generators’ protective relay design shall incorporate the necessary test switches to
enable complete functional testing. The required test switches will be placed such that
they allow operation of lockout relays while preventing breaker failure schemes from
operating and causing unnecessary breaker operations and tripping generator units.

F) Generators shall install sufficient disturbance and fault monitoring equipment to
thoroughly analyze all system disturbances of the generation system. This equipment
shall monitor the voltages at major nodes of the system, current at major branches,
breaker and switch positions, and enough of the dc logic in the relay control scheme to
analyze a system disturbance. The TSP shall provide for disturbance and fault monitoring
equipment in its TSP Substation. The disturbance and fault monitoring for Generators
and TSP shall be consistent with the disturbance monitoring requirements described in
the ERCOT Requirements and NERC standard.

G) Prior to modifying any relay protection system design or relay setting involving the
connecting facilities between the Parties, Generators shall submit the proposed changes to
the TSP for review and approval. TSP’s review and approval shall be for the limited
purpose of determining whether such proposed changes are compatible with the ERCOT
transmission system.

H) In accordance with Good Utility Practice and ERCOT and NERC standards, the TSP
shall determine requirements for protection of the Point of Interconnection and the zone
of protection around the Point of Interconnection and shall specify and implement
protection and control schemes as necessary to meet such requirements. The Generator
shall have the right to review and comment on the necessary protection requirements, and
such comments shall not be unreasonably refused by the TSP when determining such
requirements. The TSP shall coordinate the relay system protection between the
Generator and the ERCOT system.

I) The Generators shall provide in PSSE or Aspen One-Liner format the short circuit model
for the GIFs, the generators and collector facilities prior to the protective relays settings
being calculated and in no case later than 60 days prior to the actual [n-Service Date.
Generator data submitted in accordance with Section 7.3 of Exhibit “A” shall include, but
not be limited to,

) a detailed one-line diagram of the proposed Plants and GIFs showing the collector
buses and their voltages,

2) conductor types and lengths of all lines connecting the collector buses to the TSP
Substation,

3) the total number of inverters,

4) size, make and model of battery connected to each inverter,

5) size locations (electrical) and control settings for each reactive device installed, and

6) the voltage, impedance and rating data of the transformers, bus, and transmission line
being installed to get power from the Plants to the POI.

11) Inputs to Telemetry Equipment:
A) Generator to provide:
1) status indicator, three phase megawatts, and three phase megavars for 138-kV
breaker.

20INRQ0276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020 5 10/29/20



2) Voltage for A, B, and C phases for each bus.

3) Status indicator, three phase megawatts, and three phase megavars for each reactive
device

4) Status indicator for each switch.

12) Supplemental Terms and Conditions, if any, attached.:

A) Generator and TSP will cooperate to establish unique numbers for each device. Generator
will register the name(s) of its facilities and associated device numbers in accordance
with ERCOT requirements.

B) Generator will install, maintain and operate reactive facilities in accordance with ERCOT
Requirements as needed to operate the facility within the normal operating range of 138-
kV plus and minus 5% at the POL.

C) Generator will coordinate selection of no load tap settings on its power transformers prior
to the in-service date.

D) In the event that changes at Andice substation require the relocation of the POI, the
Generator shall cooperate with TSP and make commercially reasonable efforts to relocate
its facilities as required to maintain the POL.

13) Special Operating Conditions:. The interconnection of the Generator Facilities shall not
obligate the TSP to curtail transmission service to retail loads in order to facilitate Generator
operations whether it be to charge or discharge or re-charge its facilities unless otherwise
required by ERCOT Requirements or PUCT Rules.

14) Generator shall make application to become a PEC member. As needed in accordance with
PEC member policies and ERCOT requirements for battery energy storage facilities, obtain
retail electric service for auxiliary loads from PEC.

15) Real Property Rights and Access Road Provisions:

A) Prior to installation of the metering facilities, Generator shall, at no cost to TSP, acquire
from the underlying landowner and convey to TSP, a separate stand-alone transmission
easement for the installation, operation and maintenance of TSP’s metering facilities in a
form approved by TSP including access rights to over and through the property on which
the TSPs metering facilities are to be located.

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020 6 10/29/20



0Z0Z620) 218U ISA UOISIASE D HIGIUXT VIOS HOMUHON™82200uNI0Z

0z/62/01

' 1 | : ] : ‘ :
s 7 s s i s : .
LD I CRTIGH
iTEM LIST OF E£0umMER BESCRIPTION
Sorte taioe STa 15 (e Ty
L SIS RIS
AT
EPS P01 Meter - I S
s A 34TSRV 10N L
CTS005RF=4 015818 55% 400% o 1 LR - R At il
PTI3BKY 03% WXYZ22 ¢ 2P0 (RS veRTION WRTALLERSHALL AR AL. | €
o= 138V UINE IR0 T BEATR VAT v 3e0ev 11 250 | APPROPRIATE PRECAUTIONS 10 ENSURE THe
| e - - T MMM RTERRLATING SAFETY CF AILFEORLE LOCATEG O T
WORK STE NCLUING CONTRACT
[ INST £5S PERSOWNEL (OR TRAT OF 1T
, e e T RE AR e 1 | EERERE e o
- . s | BRI RS T T s i
. iisaci b VILING 1o e4n/icon 58 CONING » FELEALE IRFORMATION _
ity - prme. LI € ESCRI
L= g e ERCOT preets v OV v reone — PV
o ”(( N«fsﬂx STA A LLADS 20ky LTy
[ g 2cncies ke ey I yous Too maans PR U R YR g R COMENTS s
- S e e o we x ow e 38 | 0782020 | ISSUED FOR COMMENT
RCUIT BT o ey n T o S5 et 68 —
. L [ et ety o e s s e
Pt mtedtio Toon BT T ok LN
wosm &
k-3 & —
oo recey: patve ey f
- e e T o e i
bl - BILCAMG Q/1Cy A& W c Rls(
> Cnvairemar i & : £
o g Freiey a TLTLG CRTICH, EREAK 1ZSV I WCILR __
L E S e e | A T e e 1
N%w'mm //- 0 zoingso ol e F0ST v o ! e s v seesmemn A ]
ovctian o L VoLt TR Fv oo, |SEECEICAT
! T © T g e B e 68 e
. P e PR AR R A
s
" oo (CCV' 13av 79Se 4-C 030es BL
| o g B R S 0
e et
s
§ e w =6 1 TURt ! TReAS DRVAR FRLL S ANLIRG L FOR |
§vone @ & |0 PRI i Ltk oty
o | Ervaiy 037 S Ariet
ey al e s LS TH ! PR nisG PO
[ - [ &5 TSRS
| B gl
o &
TS gl
c
ey FILE GWE__ WER SED01
e FREPARED SV Rm:‘l
EPS WL Meter 16 Srari R LS
a "‘ B £ B RS
76065 015318 RF 40 05 ~00% A PR Tapnwsn | o~ e RS MODEICA i % REBTIEN T TS
PT2u 5KV Q3% YVXYZ Tz f DRAMNG BY ~N ORGANIZATION OTHER YTrAN
SARGENT 3 LUNDY i NOT THE
— 4 | SRS AN IO, -
[ e et § Do
S < 3 :
. 35 s
3 345 1 Sargent &, Lundy
e 1 =5
LT ceonon PATEDS seren pE
A
e oy
L L oy { S
Sox1e é_ (1 3] ] < 55 EAST MGNROE STREET &
RS S P ¢ i e e
ety ptgey | §
3 5 S - S ATTAN
! é CIRCUI BRFACHR ‘J [ fculy gesase g | co ROTATIING ¢ [
lomes) lers b NGt |
ey o g 1 e 4 B\
Wi og g [ ¢
< o G ¢ < BROAD REACH POWEER
g (o ; o 1 PROFEET
¢ v 2 i ad | s NORTH FORK
i e I / $
i ; | / BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SITE
H ~ i y 2
—_ i i / §
| } b E® Z A
' 1 1 1 X ‘ ' N oW
y
P T = oo — 138734 5KV SUBSTATION.
T o T e - T MAIN ONE LINE DIAGRAM
TIRCULTS TiCals
—— T ORVWNGHUMBER
| PPPUMI\AP\Y NFK-SE-001
I not 1o s v
. 7 . A

QUI[-3UQ) 10 YMON

« 10, MAIYXy



Site Map:

Exhibit “C2”

BURRELL BEATRE
CALLED 92074 ACRES
VOIUML 2123 PAGE /

OTHCIAUPUBLIC RECORDS

GAUTHER JEFFRFY )
Shuroy Tk
DOCUMENT NQ
ST AL PN HtCORDS

A ey
BrCeC . e

—
TN e o o 1o s
e B R
R e R S
ety
e RS IR

rtnorpocatramecnor:
Ry

g0t e
M CCUNY TEEXY, WAL NOC OO

e M\ur.( AT Ot iy e 07 w mz w o m‘mm
coon ELoick novor v 2$AGK

.
ROADWAY DE*AIL : '
- ok i .
> < [ o , i |
A VOLLYE 213 PAGE T OB N 1
X T s o | |
| A S ARG P
LR PRCEY e G ROTG AR E:E
St e Y y
SRR v"v%:«ﬁ?i’”ﬂ" 5 o L
R GEEEE PRIl H
’;(,3‘%7\.‘. T R e E i
humce ey Q8B g Pt e . i !
p: lvnucnrx \@ 7 e o g2 Loy 3 by
. '\X& L [ \ I |
\ 0426 ACRES | z 1
L i \ [ \ vy l
.18 P
1 B PN %
-3 . roct !
0411 2008 XREVOL AR 1o Lol gE N
CMIB"NAC i 1 g
oSt i o nieu RN
et e §orE
Do .
i i £
,
B

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020

Pl

oo #
¢ ! SnE B
0426 ACRES ‘ ‘;n’v lOCADOﬁ o ‘2&3
H " o
H ad a<3‘(, AN \
e
. 1
71,01 KNOB CORPORATION . ! -

CALLLG | 43 ACRES A 5. 1%
VOUUME 567 PAGE 167\ g , R
OFRLIAL PUMIC RECORDS f ' , '

¥
WALKER PHIP ¢ b ] oo |
CALLED 355 271 ACRES t ' &
VOLUNE 25°7 PAGE /65
OFCIAL FUBIC RICORDS ! VR rr
[ . S lmmw
CoH
il 8
] .
{ §:§5 ' i
%
L
. T
i ) ‘
! g f f
bt e ] 8 "“"“:ﬂ.“{’:?é‘;oﬁé"‘["""”l P8 '
STATIRTSR, i 1O 0CO0M |
pron A
1 !
Vo \
H |
7 000 ACRES i [
L
i
p .
|
L -
5
(I I
(I
Ly )
y R i
.
; | P
d
i
. .
I
1
fo
A PR
" Lo R
s ! P A
; SR P
Lo
. b
oy GRIEHS EMMA GENE DIDWAY
N REMATNING PORTON OF
v CAULD 710 ACKES
. { UME 286 PAGE 143
2% f { | . BIF BECORNS
CASEMENT ) 341 i v '
1791 ACRES i .
§:§ o -
H5¢ P e
H H i AR RN PRt EASEMENT 2
Y ¥ ! [ TERRIEFY . dawaces
—— Y I e
CALLED 355 271 ACRES 3 B e R P
FOUUME 2517 PAGE 765 * Trs & L Ry
CFFCIAL PUBLIC RECOROS , . g 2 ’1_‘1‘, _
----‘-;r.rw—;;——»—n-.r);l,l PR A L
s o8 o3
\ o bikis
Commenace L PR
"o e " I { 22 [
RN v ?53”5 '
- N s ¥\,3§s s e
% 1 'y s I LOOPERAIVE NG
- = (2 "“l ‘ Jr ey
P L A S VOUUME 93 PAGE 225
[ P . ‘| e v
| i
PR >tk 1 .
< AN '
% i o
: | Lo
| | [ —
. Rene
- S
. Bt

COmr A SaSF Ao et

QUlck Inc.[ T T

e oy
et
ot A

10/29/20



Exhibit “C3”
Interconnection Detail

OPGW OWNED
F? BY TSP
OWNED BY GENERATO m\

WNED BY TSP

T0
GENERATDR<

v,
FEA

> TO TSP
‘A" FRAME
DPGW Owner to
supply length from
top of pole to
splice can plus o
minlmum of 100 feet.

DPGW SPLICE
CAN AND RACK
DOWNED BY TSP.

~

INTERCONNECTING DEAD-END

— STRUCTURE OWNED BY TSP
a

FOR
JOHNSON CITY, TEXAS N.T.S
NORTH FORK ENERGY STORAGE, LLC i

@, PEDERNALES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC, | POINT ©OF INTERCONNECTION DETAIL 04/1472020

Ce el GINR 20INRO276 oot

20INR00276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10282020 10/29/20

=]



CORRECTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT
to the
Interconnection Agreement

This Correction to the First Amendment to the ERCOT Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement (the
“Correction Amendment™) is dated as of November 5, 2020 by and between Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Ing,
(hereinafter called "PEC") and North Fork Energy Storage, LLC (hereinafter called “Generator™) is effective as
of November 11, 2020.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, PEC and Generator entered into that ERCOT Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement dated
as of April 28, 2020 and First Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement dated as of October 26, 2020

(collectively, the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, PEC and Generator wish to amend the Agreement to remove and replace Exhibit C,
Interconnection Details, in its entirety due to an scrivener’s error.

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, PEC and Generator agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit C, Interconnection Details, is removed and replaced in its entirety with the Exhibit C attached
hereto and incorporated herein,

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby modified shall continue in full force and

effect.
Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. North Fork Energy Storage, LLC
I .
By: Z ;ZEZZ éé ﬁ f By: WK&W
Name: Brian Gedrich . Name: Mark Klein
Title:Vice President, Engineering Title:_Chief Operating Officer
Date: //,/ 2 / 2020 Date: _November 6th, 2020

Version 9.2.20 i



1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

Exhibit “C”
Interconnection Details

Name: North Fork Energy Storage, LLC (North Fork Energy Storage) Interconnection

Point of Interconnection Location; The Point of Interconnection will be at the first
transmission pole located outside PEC’s Andice Substation (*TSP substation™) located in
Willtamson County, TX as shown in Exhibit C1, Exhibit C2, and Exhibit C3.

Delivery Voltage: 138-kV

Number and Size of Generating Units: The Plant is a Battery Energy Storage System
(“BESS”) facility with one Point of Interconnection to the grid. The nominal Plant rating will
be approximately 115.8-MVA of AC power with a maximum rating of 100 MW at the Point

of Interconnection comprised of 33 inverter units.

Type of Generating Unit

Unit | 1A # Inverters | Inverter | Inverter Inverter Model #
D

MW) Rating | Manufacturer
(MW)

10049 | 33 3.045 Power Electronics FP3510M

6)

Metering and Telemetry Equipment;

A) Generator acknowledges that the Plant will engage in wholesale energy storage in
accordance with the PUCT Rules and ERCOT Requirements for a Wholesale Storage
Load (““WSL™) and that the installation will require two meter points at the North Fork
Substation. One meter point will be on the 138-kV side of the Generator Step Up (GSU)
transformer to meter power flow across the point of interconnection {POI). One meter
point will be on the 34,5-kV side of the GSU in order to meter the power flow delivered
to the storage device. Meter data from the two meters will be used to determine the
auxiliary power load consumed by the facility.

B) The Transmission Service Provider shall, in accordance with ERCOT Requirements and
Good Utility Practices, install, own, operate, inspect, test, calibrate, and maintain primary
and back up ERCOT Polled Settlement (EPS) meters located at North Fork Substation.
The location of the meters are denoted on the one-line attached as Exhibit C1.

C) Generator shall provide suitable space within the North Fork Substation for the TSP-
specified enclosure for the EPS meters.

D) The Generator shall install, for TSP’s use, adequately rated instrument transformers to
accurately meter the Generator’s facilities. The location of the instrument transformers is
denoted on the one-line attached as Exhibit C1.

E) Generator shall, no fewer than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the In-Service
Date, provide, for TSP’s review and approval, the necessary equipment specifications,

20INROO276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020_corrected 2

11105/20



factory test reports, vendor cut-sheets and any other engineering drawings for the
aforementioned instrument transformers to be installed by Generator and used by TSP.

F) The Generator shall provide the cable and suitable conduit paths between the Generator’s
instrument transformers and the Generator’s control building for TSP’s use in metering
the WSL.

G) Generator shall provide access to and maintenance of the TSP-specified enclosure for the
EPS meters.

H) A Remote Terminal Unit (RTU) shall be provided by the Transmission Service Provider
at Andice Substation and will have a dedicated communication port available to provide
applicable breaker status and other telemetry data to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT
Nodal Operating Guides.

1) An RTU shall be provided by the Generator at the Generator’s interconnection substation
as part of the GIF and will have dedicated communication port(s) available to provide
breaker status and other telemetered data to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT Nodal
Operating Guides.

7) Generator Interconnection Facilities (GIF): The GIF shall consist of the following major
equipment, at a minimum:

A) Generator’s interconnection substation including control building, 138-kV step up
transformer(s), transformer protection, and 138-kV circuit breaker(s).

B) RTU and communication to provide breaker/switch status, telemetry and energy data
from the GIF to ERCOT as required by the ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.

C) One 138-kV breaker with associated appurtenances needed to connect the Generator.

D) Three (3) 34.5-kV metering current transformers and three (3) 34.5-kV metering
accuracy voltage transformers for TSP’s WSL metering.

E) Three (3) 138-kV metering current transformers and three {3) 138-kV metering accuracy
voltage transformers for TSP’s EPS metering.

F) Suitable conduit paths from the Generator’s control building to the Generator owned
metering current transformers and metering accuracy voltage transformers with review
and acceptance of design by TSP.

G) A138-kV bus.

H) Control house for relay and communications panels with space for TSP’s EPS and WSL
metering and communications equipment.

I) OPGW from North Fork’s substation to the POI. Generator shall dress out the OPGW in
a manner acceptable to the TSP to facilitate one (1) splice with the TSP owned fiber at
the POI and one (1) splice with the TSP owned WSL meter.

J) Fiber patch panel at the Generator’s site, the Generator will install fiber jumpers from to
the TSP EPS and WSL meters.

Transmission structures and right-of-way from the POI to the North Fork Substation.
8) Transmission Service Provider Interconnection Facilities: The Transmission Service Provider
will provide the following major facilities for the TIF.

A) At Andice:

1) An A-frame structure.
2) One (1) 138-kV breaker with associated appurtenances needed to connect the
Generator into a ring bus configuration at Andice substation.

20INROO276_Novthfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meter_10292020_correcisd 3
1170320 ©



3) Bus extensions, as needed.

4) 138-kV conductor from the Andice substation A-frame to the POI consisting of one
795 kemil Drake ACSR conductor per phase, and

5) OPGW (144 strands) from the POI to the TSP control house at Andice including an
OPGW splice box and rack at the POL

6) One steel transmission pole at the POL.

B) At North Fork:
1) Metering Facilities which will include the following:

1) Two (2) metering panels;
(1)  Two (2) EPS meters (one primary meter and one backup meter);

(1)  Two (2) WSL meters (one primary meter and one backup meter);

9) Communications Facilities:

A) The Generator shall, in accordance with ERCOT requirements and Good Utility Practice,
provide communication facilities that are, or may in the future be, necessary for effective
interconnected operation of the Plant and GIF with the transmission system, including but
not limited to OPGW from PEC Control house at Andice to Generator Control house at
North Fork.

B) The Generator shall provide the dedicated channels or fiber pairs for necessary items
including Generator’s 138-kV radial circuit protective relaying, TSP’s EPS and WSL
metering, and Remedial Action Scheme communications.

10} System Protection Equipment:

A) Generators shall provide line protection panel(s) for Generator’s equipment at North
Fork, which will coordinate with the PEC line panel(s) at the Andice Substation;

B) Generator shall be responsible for the proper synchronization of its facilities with the TSP
transmission system, in accordance with ERCOT guidelines;

C) The Plant and the GIF shall be designed to isolate any fault, or to disconnect from or
isolate any abnormality that would negatively affect the ERCOT system. The Generator
shall be responsible for protection of its facilities. In particular, Generator shall provide
relays, circuit breakers, and all other devices necessary to promptly remove and fault
contribution of the generation equipment to any short circuit occurring on the TSP
system. Such protective equipment shall include, without limitation, a disconnect device
or switch with the appropriate interrupting capability to be located within the GIF,
Generator shall be responsible for protection of such facilities from such conditions as
negative sequence currents, over or under frequency, sudden load rejection, over or under
voltage, generator loss of field, inadvertent energization (reverse power) and uncleared
transmission system faults.

D) The Plant and the GIF shall have protective relaying that is consistent with the protective
relaying criteria described in the ERCOT Requirements and NERC standards. If
requested by the TSP, Generator shall at Generator’s expense, provide corrections or

20INRD0276_Notthfork_SGIA_Exhibit C revision WSL meler_10292020_correcied 4
11/05720



additions to existing control and protective equipment required to protect the ERCOT
system or to comply with government, industry regulations, or standard changes.

E) The Generators’ protective relay design shall incorporate the necessary test switches to
enable complete functional testing. The required test switches will be placed such that
they allow operation of lockout relays while preventing breaker failure schemes from
operating and causing unnecessary breaker operations and tripping generator units.

F) Generators shall install sufficient disturbance and fault monitoring equipment to
thoroughly analyze all system disturbances of the generation system. This equipment
shall monitor the voltages at major nodes of the system, current at major branches,
breaker and switch positions, and enough of the dc logic in the relay control scheme to
analyze a system disturbance. The TSP shall provide for disturbance and fault monitoring
equipment in its TSP Substation. The disturbance and fault monitoring for Generators
and TSP shall be consistent with the disturbance monitoring requirements described in
the ERCOT Requirements and NERC standard.

G) Prior to modifying any relay protection system design or relay setting involving the
connecting facilities between the Parties, Generators shall submit the proposed changes to
the TSP for review and approval. TSP’s review and approval shall be for the limited
purpose of determining whether such proposed changes are compatible with the ERCOT
transmission system,

H) In accordance with Good Utility Practice and ERCOT and NERC standards, the TSP
shall determine requirements for protection of the Point of Interconnection and the zone
of protection around the Point of Interconnection and shall specify and implement
protection and control schemes as necessary to meet such requirements. The Generator
shall have the right to review and comment on the necessary protection requirements, and
such comments shall not be unreasonably refused by the TSP when determining such
requirements. The TSP shall coordinate the relay system protection between the
Generator and the ERCOT system.

I) The Generators shall provide in PSSE or Aspen One-Liner format the short circuit model
for the GIFs, the generators and collector facilities prior to the protective relays settings
being calculated and in no case later than 60 days prior to the actual In-Service Date.
Generator data submitted in accordance with Section 7.3 of Exhibit “A” shall include, but
not be limited to,

1) a detailed one-line diagram of the proposed Plants and GIFs showing the collector
buses and their voltages,

2) conductor types and lengths of all lines connecting the collector buses to the TSP
Substation,

3) the total number of inverters,

4) size, make and model of battery connected to each inverter,

5) size locations (electrical) and control settings for each reactive device installed, and

6) the voltage, impedance and rating data of the transformers, bus, and transmission line
being installed to get power from the Plants to the POL

11) Inputs to Telemetry Equipment:
A) Generator to provide:
1) status indicator, three phase megawatts, and three phase megavars for 138-kV
breaker.

20INRDO276_Northfork _SGIA_Exhibit G revision WSL mater_10202020_corrected 5
1105420



2) Voltage for A, B, and C phases for each bus.

3) Status indicator, three phase megawatts, and three phase megavars for each reactive
device

4) Status indicator for each switch.

12) Supplemental Terms and Conditions, if any, attached:

A) Generator and TSP will cooperate to establish unique numbers for each device. Generator
will register the name(s) of its facilities and associated device numbers in accordance
with ERCOT requirements.

B) Generator will install, maintain and operate reactive facilities in accordance with ERCOT
Requirements as needed to operate the facility within the normal operating range of 138-
kV plus and minus 5% at the POL

C) Generator will coordinate selection of no load tap settings on its power transformers prior
to the in-service date.

D) In the event that changes at Andice substation require the relocation of the POI, the
Generator shall cooperate with TSP and make commercially reasonable efforts to relocate
its facilities as required to maintain the POI

13) Special Operating Conditions:. The interconnection of the Generator Facilities shall not
obligate the TSP to curtail transmission service to retail loads in order to facilitate Generator
operations whether it be to charge or discharge or re-charge its facilities unless otherwise
required by ERCOT Requirements or PUCT Rules.

14) Generator shall make application to become a PEC member. As needed in accordance with
PEC member policies and ERCOT requirements for battery energy storage facilities, obtain
retail electric service for auxiliary loads from PEC.

15) Real Property Rights and Access Road Provisions:

A) Prior to installation of the metering facilities, Generator shall, at no cost to TSP, acquire
from the underlying landowner and convey to TSP, a separate stand-alone transmission
easement for the installation, operation and maintenance of TSP’s metering facilities in a
form approved by TSP including access rights to over and through the property on which
the TSPs metering facilities are to be located.

20INROO276_Northfork_SGIA_Exhibit C reviston WSL mater_10292020_corrected 6
11/05/20



02026208 1mBil JGM UOISINGL O HAIXD VDS HOIUON GLT00BNIOC

QRO

. B .
e
- N - 3 CRERSTON
£33 s ..
L apimrer e B8~ axw - ,
Pomev m W v
.. Ceacmin ¢ BA_ER B,y A e,
° “ - - . AL MR CAVIHD T3 TNRAL

omzmary
SRR 1 REOICP | KATHE TN
¥ )

W OTANAL LI P O e e

- . ! - A PR DR S
b v et SCRAFTOn
3 (TXAGIN  wRAL FOROOMITKTE
= ! @} WA G TOm Covat T3 By
: R L T T H
~- R S s H
a -
., . i
~ I o o .
ta -'.‘ o AL it L
IR B st o avtmasr 0T . [T -
- 2 e e 5 e g R S T A iy .
PN S e e e et
- Wl Ol
= PR g [N
.= T v e vl
tLT Lot L - e o e~
o BN :
oy -~
-
= LtC -1l Wy el 205
~rreon
EPY e tawe N LI ) Xy MWD ¥ »
CTH0s 2MMVE R¥ €O S5 O .o : - ABOIATIRE
b .- .. 1 QD LAY a2 S MDD 1O Yy
Lkl . - - DRAEG B A8 DRCANMIATICT U1 HE 3 Thoie.
LA LT
- FLECMOS T O (AR § T
- g & Gy,
. .- o . a.
% E3 33 € ARY VOSSR ST
- = —ChD L TGS W
= o ®
A ~
- - B
- Pouth A1ACH POeIS
3 b oot
. -
R - < NORTH FORK
BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SIIE
. PN
. = r
o
L 1 v 1 R LR dTe
A 138734 ShV SUBSTATION
S - KIAIN ONE UINE DIAGRAM
MM TR & B ANOn
- MK SE-001 0
- - b i Eial ' Rl
. . .

JUI[-3UQ Y104 YUON

«1Ds 1QUYXY



Exhibit “C2"”
Site Map:

osCuRmLACoI
0474 ACHES ‘
i
(1]
A At
St 1) e \ (e /’12("1,
A PAGLIW v o o |
[yt . e e

CanaE e
N0 1 73 XM

- WE OG0 war .
DOLLMENT O JOHIOT IR o . 1 e ot
OM O S NCOR D] - +
- §
- Ty H
o2 o %]
. o Wr v
Pt : 5?
- o ! s
; ; Y
\ X 2
-
3 comnny H
LR rr e
» ‘
\} 2O ACHES -
} |
-

)
tFYACHS

wisie ma
€410 19 111 AC 40
ACuLsa M17 P20 P
ORI B TS

A vac \

S PRI IR SR T 3

e T o ) B wars R

P e e p '
At S I LR o]

W\ .
e
Peati=treobr vl At ek thegu i wrhard y

J‘[ \ '
o \
. ‘d‘
- .
P v
. \
0 s azrey

0 s an §
Cx iy n e

s v I
e worvo

3 rachmar X
s s ML oo O
-
=]

n

-

IO (hoas NN DOwar
Pl mater A OF
€& 10 ¥ AL AL

24 P2t 16
NT oy

BRE

Hrgwm 3363 C
pritaptesdy

wrind m Paca 3N
@ wTan

“vick Ine. . =

20INRDO276_Northiork_SGIA_Exhiblt C revision WSL meler_ 10282020 g

106220



Exhibit “C3”
Interconnection Detail

7

OPGW OWNED
Q BY TSP
DWNED BY GENERATO
- —==>0WNED BY TSP

70
GENERMGRﬁ \<'\
\<\ \, Jo s

\ ‘A’ FRAME
OPGW Owner to
supply length from
top of pole to
splice can plus a
minimum of 100 Feet\

OPGW SPLICE
CAN AND RACK /
DWNED BY TSP,

INTERCONNECTING DEAD-END

o STRUCTURE DWNED BY TSP

FOR
I SR CRY, TN NT.S

| PEDERNALES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. | POINT ©OF INTERCONNECTION DETAIL 04/14/2020
@ NORTH FORK ENERGY STOMAGE, LLC W

GINR 20iINRO278 001

201NR00276_Northfork_SGIA_EXnibit C revision WSL. mater_10202020_comected ¢
11/05/20



